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INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
 
Economic environment 
 
The slowdown of the world economy continued during the first half of 2019, although some 
countries experienced better than expected and positive real GDP growth in the first quarter 
of the year. According to OECD projections, global economies are expected to grow at a rate 
of 3.2% in 2019, as compared to 3.5% growth in 2018. A moderate increase to 3.4% is 
expected for 2020. However, there is a persistent risk that growth prospects will be negatively 
impacted by a further escalation of trade conflicts, continuing political instability, a prolonged 
phase of sluggish growth in Europe, a no-deal Brexit, a steeper decline of growth in China and 
further corrections in the financial markets. Should these risks materialise, worldwide economic 
growth would be negatively impacted compared to forecasts.1 
 
Based on the performance of the economy to date and in view of strong domestic demand, 
1.2% GDP growth has been forecast for the euro area for 2019 as a whole.2 According to 
projections by the OeNB (Oesterreichische Nationalbank), GDP in Austria will grow at a rate 
of 1.5%3, which is slightly above the average of the Euro area, but clearly below 2017 and 
2018 with robust growth rates of 2.7% each. 
 
The annual inflation rate in the euro area was 1.3% in June 2019 (as compared to 2.0% in 
June of the previous year). Except for February and April, inflation in Austria was in line with 
the Euro area average during the first half of the year.4 Given that the increase in energy prices 
is expected to slow down in the coming quarters and there are few indications that higher 
salary growth is fueling price inflation, an inflation rate of 1.4% (harmonized consumer price 
index) is anticipated for 2019 and 2020 in the Euro area.5 The forecast for Austria (HCPI) for 
2019 is 1.7%.6 Globally, the majority of central banks are still aiming at an inflation rate of 
between 1.8% and 2.0%.7  
 
In the Euro area, the seasonally adjusted unemployment rate amounted to 7.6% in April 2019, 
which was the lowest rate recorded in the Euro area since August 2008 (Eurostat).8 The 
forecast for 2019 confirms the positive trend. Unemployment is anticipated to decline from 
8.2% at the end of 2018 to 7.7% by the end of this year. For Austria, a reduction from 4.9% to 
4.4% has been forecast for the same period.9  
 
Against the background of  a continued muted economic outlook, the ECB Governing Council 
decided on 6 June 2019 to maintain its interest rate on the main refinancing operations (MRO) 
at 0% and the negative deposit rate at 0.4%. The ECB Governing Council anticipates the 
current level of interest rates to remain unchanged at least throughout the first half of 2020 or, 
in any case, as long as necessary to sustainably increase the rate of inflation toward the target 
level. The Governing Council of the ECB is ready to apply all monetary policy instruments as 
required to ensure that the rate of inflation comes closer to the inflation target set by the ECB’s 
Governing Council.10 

 
In view of the inflation trend and the slight weakening of the economic outlook over the past 
twelve months, the Federal Reserve System (Fed) kept the federal funds rate constant at 
                                                
1 Austrian National Bank (OeNB): Konjunktur aktuell, June 2019  
2 May 2019 forecast by the European Commission, see OeNB: Konjunktur aktuell: Economic Indicators – Diagrams and Tables, June 2019 
3 OeNB: Konjunktur aktuell, June 2019 
4 Eurostat, Statistical Office of the European Union, Press Release on Euro Indicators, 17 July 2019 
5 Spring forecast of the European Commission, May 2019 
6 WIFO, Eurostat, Statistics Austria; 2019 to 2021: OeNB forecast of June 2019 
7 Eurostat, ECB, Fed, Bank of England 
8 Eurostat, Statistical Office of the European Union, Press Release on Euro Indicators, 4 June 2019 
9 May 2019 forecast of the European Commission, see OeNB: Konjunktur aktuell: Economic Indicators – Diagrams and Tables, June 2019 
10 OeNB: Konjunktur aktuell, June 2019 
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2.25% to 2.5% during the first half of 2019. The most recent rate hike (+0.25 percentage points) 
was decided in December 2018.11 At its most recent monetary-policy session on July 31st, the 
Fed decided to depart from its policy of cautious interest rate increases initiated at the end of 
2015 and, for the first time since then, to lower its interest rate by 25 basis points. Market 
participants do not rule out further rate reductions. 
 
 
Purpose of the company 
 
KA Finanz AG (KF) was established on 28 November 2009 through the demerger of the former 
Kommunalkredit12 as the legal successor of the latter. As provided for in the restructuring plan 
approved by the European Commission / General Directorate on Competition, on 31 March 
2011, KF is responsible for the structured wind-down of the non-strategic portfolio.  
 
As of 6 September 2017, date of the administrative decision issued by the Financial Market 
Authority (Finanzmarktaufsicht – FMA), KF has been operated as a wind-down unit pursuant 
to § 162 of the Austrian Bank Recovery and Resolution Act and continues to be subject to 
supervision by the FMA. 
 
The business activities of KA Finanz AG are concentrated on the targeted reduction of risk 
positions as well as on realising the maximum potential for the reversal of impairments and on 
ensuring an adequate level of liquidity. There will be no expansion of the asset-side volume of 
business. In line with the objectives of a wind-down unit, funding for KA Finanz AG is to be 
provided by ABBAG (Abbaumanagementgesellschaft des Bundes), a company wholly owned 
by the Republic of Austria and responsible for the management of wind-down entities. KF no 
longer raises new funding on the money and capital markets. 
 
 
Business performance in the first half of 2019 
 
In the first half of 2019, KA Finanz AG (KF) wound down risk positions in a total amount of 
EUR 708.1 million, including EUR 579.9 million through active wind-down measures and 
another EUR 128.2 million through scheduled and early redemptions as well as maturing 
guarantees. 
 
The securities portfolio was reduced by EUR 349.9 million, EUR 316.1 million of which through 
asset sales and EUR 33.8 million through redemptions. The reduction of US exposures by 
EUR 235.4 million (US Military Housing bonds of EUR 105.1 million and EUR 130.3 million in 
US sub-sovereign bonds). and the sale of a Portuguese utility bond (EUR 25.0 million), which 
closed out the exposure to Portugal except for a small residual position, are particularly 
noteworthy. 
 
The loan portfolio was reduced by EUR 357.6 million, EUR 263.8 million of which through 
active asset sales and EUR 93.8 million through scheduled and early redemptions. Asset sales 
were particularly focusedon reducing the residual exposure to the United Kingdom (EUR 80.2 
million in project finance and the remaining LOBO loans) and a cross-border lease transaction 
(EUR 182.3 million). The loan portfolio was reduced, above all, through scheduled redemptions 
by Austrian and Swiss borrowers (EUR 75.8 million) and borrowers in Central and Eastern 
Europe (EUR 8.8 million). In addition, early redemptions accounted for a total volume of EUR 

                                                
11 OeNB: Konjunktur aktuell, June 2019 
12 In the following, these designations are used for the entities involved: 
 - Kommunalkredit Austria AG, prior to merger 2009 (up to 28/11/2009): former Kommunalkredit 

- Kommunalkredit Austria AG, since merger 2009 up to demerger for reconstitution 2015 (up to 26/09/2015):  
  Kommunalkredit Oldt 
- Kommunalkredit Austria AG,after demerger for reconstitution 2015 (from 26/09/2015): Kommunalkredit 
- KA Finanz AG: KF 
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2.2 million. The following table depicts the reduction of risk positions since the beginning of the 
restructuring process in November 2008: 
 
Table: Reduction of risk positions since November 2008, in EUR million 

Runoff of risk positions since 
November 2008  
in EUR million 

Total 
2008 to 2017 2018* 01 to 

06/2019* 
Total 

2008 to 
06/2019* 

Securities – sold 7,087.8 781.5 316.1 8,185.4 

Loans – sold 976.6 478.4 263.8 1,718.8 

CDS – sold 10,799.4 0.0 0.0 10,799.4 

Total sold 18,863.8 1,259.9 579.9 20,703.6 

Securities – redeemed 3,607.2 105.2 33.8 3,746.2 

Loans – redeemed 3,261.8 305.2 93.8 3,660.8 

CDS – matured 1,365.0 1.0 0.6 1,366.6 

Total redeemed 8,233.9 411.5 128.2 8,773.6 

Total sold / redeemed 27,097.7 1,671.4 708.1 29,477.2 
* from 2017 nominal values, before 2017 book values 
 
Altogether, KF has succeeded in winding down risk positions in a total amount of 
EUR 29.5 billion since the beginning of the restructuring process in November 2008, the better 
part thereof, i.e. EUR 20.7 billion, through active wind-down of security, CDS and loan 
positions. 
 
 
Portfolio / Risk structure 
 
As at 30 June 2019, the total exposure of KA Finanz AG (KF) amounted to EUR 5.2 billion 
(31/12/2018: EUR 6.0 billion), comprising EUR 2.8 billion in loans (31/12/2018: 
EUR 3.2 billion) and EUR 1.9 billion in securities (31/12/2018: EUR 2.2 billion), corresponding 
to 55.0% (31/12/2018: 53.4 %) and 36.2% (31/12/2018: 37.2%) of the total portfolio. The CDS 
and guarantee exposure amounts to EUR 77.8 million and represents 1.5% of the portfolio 
(31/12/2018: EUR 111.9 million or 1.9%). Other positions (money market, derivatives) amount 
to EUR 384.3 million or 7.3% (31/12/2018: EUR 452.5 million or 7.5%). 
 
The following table shows the development of exposures since the end of 2008: 
 
Table: Development of exposures since November 2008, in EUR million 

Development of exposures  
since November 2008 
in EUR million 

28/11/2008 / 
31/12/2009 

 
 

31/12/2018 
 

30/06/2019 

Total exposure 
(end of year/month) 30,000 / 27,299 6,016.2 5,243.5 

    of which securities / loans  15,200 / 13,630 5,451.7 4,781.4 
    of which CDS and guarantees 12,200 / 10,737 111.9 77.8 
   of which other (money market / derivatives) 2,600 / 2,932 452.6 384.3 
Total assets pursuant to Austrian 
Company Code - / 17,657 7,222.0 6,700.1 

Hidden burden 1) - -566.0 -442.5 
1) from securities, loans and CDS exposures as well as hedging derivatives 

 
The majority of KF’s debtors are Austrian and foreign territorial authorities (sovereigns, 
municipalities, local authorities), public-sector entities (PSEs) and quasi-municipal enterprises. 
As at 30 June 2019, the exposure to the twenty biggest customers or groups of customers 
amounted to EUR 3.8 billion or 72.9% of the total exposure (31/12/2018: EUR 4.0 billion or 
66.8%), of which EUR 3.1 billion or 59.7% (31/12/2018: EUR 3.3 billion or 55.2%) was 
accounted for by the Euro area (incl. Austria) and EUR 2.3 billion or 44.8% by the Republic of 
Austria and Austrian territorial authorities (31/12/2018: EUR 2.5 billion or 42.3%). The latter 
amount includes a nominal volume of EUR 1.2 billion in promotional housing loans originated 
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by Austrian provinces and bought by the former Kommunalkredit (before the 2009 demerger). 
These promotional housing loans are guaranteed by the provinces concerned. Moreover, the 
individual underlying loans are secured by mortgages. 
Overall, KF has a portfolio of very high asset quality that is concentrated in the upper rating 
classes; as at 30 June 2019, EUR 5.1 billion or 97.1% (31/12/2018: 96.8%) of the total portfolio 
was rated investment grade (BBB- or higher), and EUR 3.8 billion or 73.2% was rated AAA/AA 
(31/12/2018: 64.0%). The average rating is AA (rating scale according to Standard & Poor’s / 
Fitch); as at 30 June 2019, the non-performing-loan (NPL) ratio (definition of default according 
to Basel III) stood at 0.0%. 
 
Table: Breakdown of exposures by rating, in TEUR and % 

Rating range 30/06/2019 31/12/2018 
 in TEUR in % of exposure in TEUR in % of exposure 

AAA / AA 3,837,064.4 73.2 % 3,849,194,5 64.0 % 

A 815,258.5 15.5 % 1,217,602,6 20.2 % 

BBB 438,851.3 8.4 % 759,473,3 12.6 % 

Investment grade - total 5,091,174.2 97.1 % 5,826,270.3 96.8 % 

Non-investment grade 152,325.1 2.9 % 189,891.0 3.2 % 

 
As at 30 June 2019, specific loan loss provisions amounted to EUR 0.3 million (31/12/2018: 
EUR 0.3 million); portfolio loan loss provisions amounted to EUR 0.2 million.   
 
Hidden burdens, i.e. the difference between book values and market values and/or model 
valuations as of the cut-off date, amounted to EUR 442.5 million. Hidden burdens primarily 
result from the increase of credit spreads since the closure of the transactions, which results 
in the market value of assets and/or the respective asset swap packages dropping below cost. 
Negative market values of hedging transactions due to the low level of interest are also 
reflected in the corresponding hidden burdens. Hidden burdens do not represent a permanent 
impairment. 
 
 
Capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria since 
nationalisation 
 
The capital support measures taken by the Republic of Austria in a net amount of 
EUR 2,049.4 million as of 31 December 2018 were reduced to a net amount of 
EUR 2,042.5 million as of 30 June 2019 through the payment of guarantee fees by KA Finanz 
AG (KF). Capitalisation support received by KF between its nationalisation and de-banking in 
2017 can be broken down as follows:  
 
Table: Overview of capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria as at 30 June 2019, in EUR million 

Overview of capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria 
in EUR million 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 30/06/2019 

Capitalisation agreement of 17/11/2009 with debtor warrant 1,140.1 1,140.1  1,140.1 

Shareholder contributions / Government surety 1,138.0 1,134.7  1,134.7 

Capital increase 2011 389.0 389.0  389.0 

Total gross 2,667.1 2,663.8  2,663.8 

Guarantee fees paid by KF 2008 – 06/2019 -772.1 -785.9  -792.8 

Return cash flows from guarantee fees 2008 – 12/2011 210.0 210.0  210.0 

Guarantee fees paid by KF under debtor warrant structure 2009 – 07/2013 -38.5 -38.5  -38.5 

Total net 2,066.6 2,049.4  2,042.5 

 
The Republic of Austria, having recapitalised KF as provided for in the capitalisation agreement 
of 17 November 2009, is entitled to receive future annual surpluses (senior to profit 
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participation rights and equity instruments) and/or future liquidation proceeds (senior to equity 
instruments, but junior to all other liabilities) in the amount of EUR 1,505.9 million (as at 
30/06/2019) under its value recovery right. 
 
Liquidity guarantees of the Republic of Austria 
 
As at 30 June 2019, the liquidity guarantees of the Republic of Austria granted to KA Finanz 
AG (KF) under the Financial Markets Stability Act (Finanzmarktstabilitätsgesetz – FinStaG) 
remained unchanged at EUR 1.0 billion (31/12/2018: EUR 1.0 billion), referring to the 
EUR 1.0 billion bond maturing in 2020 (coupon 0.375%).  
 
Table: Development of liquidity guarantees, in EUR million 

Liquidity guarantees 
in EUR million 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 31/12/2016 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 30/06/2019 

Guarantees under the Interbank 
Market Support Act 1) 1,246.2 0 0,0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Guarantees under the Financial 
Markets Stability Act 3,000.0 3,000.0 4,500.0 4,500.0 1,100.0 1,000.0 1,000.0 

Total 4,246.2 3,000.0 4,500.0 4,500.0 1,100.0 1,000.0 1,000.0 
1) based on exchange rates at time of issue 

 
The guarantee in place does not qualify as equity and, therefore, does not count as a capital 
measure. 
 
 
Guarantee fees 
 
In the first half of 2019, KA Finanz AG (KF) paid guarantee fees of EUR 6.8 million for the 
EUR 1.0 billion government-guaranteed bond. By 30 June 2019, guarantee fees paid by KF 
since its takeover by the Republic of Austria added up to a gross total of EUR 792.8 million. 
After deduction of the restructuring contributions in the amount of EUR 210.0 million made by 
the Republic of Austria up to the end of 2011, net guarantee fees paid come to a total of 
EUR 582.8 million, broken down as follows: 
 
Table: Guarantee fees, in EUR million 

Guarantee fees 
in EUR million 

Total 
2008 to 2018 

01 to 
06/2019 

Total 
2008 to 
06/2019 

Sureties (incl. original asset-side surety and debtor warrant surety) 355.4  0.0 355.4 

Issue guarantees 295.2  6.8 302.0 

Commercial paper guarantee 109.5  0.0 109.5 

Fees for clearing bank line 1) 15.1 0.0 15.1 

ELA guarantee  10.8 0.0 10.8 

Total KF 785.9  6.8 792.8 

Restructuring contributions of the Republic of Austria 210.0 0.0 210.0 

Total net KF 575.9  6.8 582.8 
1) no longer utilised after 28/02/2011 

 

 

 
Rating 
 
KA Finanz AG (KF) has a rating from Standard & Poor’s (S&P), which remains unchanged at 
AA+/A-1+ /short-term/long-term). The rating has a stable outlook. 
 
KF’s covered bonds have been awarded a rating of AA+ by S&P.  
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Change of service provider 
 
The provision of services by Kommunalkredit Austria AG to KA Finanz AG (KF) as well as the 
staff leasing agreement were terminated on 31 March 2019. The migration of service provision 
to Ithuba Capital AG (Ithuba) as the new service provider was successfully implemented as of 
1 April 2019. 
 
 
Changes on the Supervisory Board 
 
Brigitte Markl (employee representative) resigned from her position on the Supervisory Board 
on 31 March 2019. Thomas Schmid resigned from his position on the Supervisory Board as of 
23 April 2019.  
 
 
Legal proceedings 
 
Following a court judgement, provisions for legal risks shown in the interim financial statements 
were increased. Other provisions therefore increased accordingly.  
 
Apart from the above, no changes to KF’s legal risks, including those resulting from pending 
proceedings, occurred as compared to the annual financial statements as at 31 December 
2018. On the basis of information obtained from their legal counsel, the governing bodies of 
the company maintain their opinion that the objections and claims raised in the proceedings 
are unfounded. 
 
All the necessary steps are being taken to contest the objections and claims raised in the 
proceedings.  
 
 
Balance sheet structure and income position 
 
Assets 
 
As compared to the 2018 year-end value, the total assets of KA Finanz AG (KF) decreased by 
EUR 0.5 billion or 7.4% to EUR 6.7 billion as at 30 June 2019 (31/12/2018: EUR 7.2 billion). 
The reduction is primarily due to active portfolio wind-down measures as well as scheduled 
and early redemptions. 
 
Loans and advances to customers of EUR 4.1 billion (31/12/2018: EUR 4.8 billion) represent 
the biggest asset-side item on the balance sheet. Moreover, KF’s total assets include public-
sector debt instruments and bonds in the amount of EUR 1.1 billion (31/12/2018: 
EUR 1.1 billion) and loans and advances to banks in the amount of EUR 1.1 billion 
(31/12/2018: EUR 1.1 billion). 
 
Funding structure / Liquidity 
 
KF’s funding model was changed in 2017. Since that time, KF has obtained funding exclusively 
from ABBAG, the company wholly owned by the Republic of Austria responsible for the 
management of wind-down entities. Thus, KF has withdrawn from the capital market as an 
issuer. KF’s maturing bonds, bonded loans (Schuldscheindarlehen) and private placements 
(legacy funding) are gradually being replaced by ABBAG funding. As at 30 June 2019, KF’s 
legacy funding amounted to EUR 1.8 billion (including EUR 0.6 billion in covered bonds and a 
government-guaranteed bond in the amount of EUR 1.0 billion), remaining almost unchanged 
compared to 31 December 2018. 
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Funding from ABBAG outstanding as at 30 June 2019 amounted to EUR 4.4 billion, recognised 
under amounts owed to customers. The total funding volume thus stands at EUR 6.1 billion 
(31/12/2018: EUR 6.9 billion). 
 
Income statement 
 
For the first half of 2019, KF reported an after-tax result for the period of EUR -24.9 million 
(HY1 2018: EUR -213.9 million; in the previous year, the result was burdened by negative 
valuation effects relating to the dedication of the portfolio to be wound down. The operating 
result of EUR -13.6 million (HY1 2018: EUR -13.1 million) reflects two contrasting 
developments: a decrease in net interest income due to the increase of provisions for potential 
claims with regard to historical interest charges to customers, and a decrease in general 
administrative expenses.  
 
The main income components were as follows: 
 

• Net interest income 
Net interest income amounted to EUR 3.7 million (HY1 2018: EUR 7.6 million). In 
connection with potential claims from interest charges in previous years, additional 
provisions of EUR 3.3 million were set aside during the first half of 2019. 
 

• Net fee and commission income – Guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria 
Net fee and commission income in the first half of 2019 amounted to EUR -8.2 million 
(HY1 2018: EUR -7.6 million), resulting primarily from guarantee fees paid to the 
Republic of Austria for a government-guaranteed bond with a nominal value of 
EUR 1.0 billion.  
 

• Operating result (other operating income and expenses) 
The operating result primarily includes releases of provisions (EUR 0.3 million). Since 
March 2019, the valuation result from derivatives not to be recognised as micro hedges 
has also been included in this position. The net effect of valuation changes between 
March and June 2019 came to EUR -0.1 million.  
 

• General administrative expenses 
KF’s general administrative expenses in the first half of 2019 amounted to 
EUR 9.1 million (HY1 2018: EUR 13.0 million), with EUR 7.0 million (HY1 2018: 
EUR 8.5 million) accounted for by other administrative expenses and EUR 2.1 million 
(HY1 2018: EUR 0.8 million) by personnel expenses.  
 
The increase in personnel expenses is primarily due to the transfer of employees of 
Kommunalkredit Austria AG as of the end of 2018, who had previously been leased to 
KF within the framework of a staff leasing agreement. 
 
Besides compensation paid by KF for services rendered by Kommunalkredit Austria 
AG and Ithuba Capital AG (Ithuba) on the basis of service agreements (SA), other 
administrative expenses also include expenses incurred in connection with the 
migration of services from Kommunalkredit Austria AT to Ithuba.  
 
Following the expiry of its banking license, KF no longer contributes to the Bank 
Recovery Fund (HY1 2018: EUR 3.7 million). 
 

• Net valuation and realisation result 
The net result from valuations and realisations, including income from portfolio wind-
down, amounted to EUR 6.6 million in the first half of 2019 (HY1 2018:  
EUR -199.8 million). This position includes minor valuation effects resulting from the 
accounting migration in the course of the change of service provider. 
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• Extraordinary result  
The extraordinary result primarily includes a provision for legal risks set up on account 
of a court judgment. 
 
 

Outlook 
 
KA Finanz AG (KF) will continue winding down its portfolio in accordance with the wind-down 
plan approved by the Austrian authority responsible for the management of wind-down entities 
(ABBAG). By the end of 2019, the nominal value of KF’s risk positions will presumably amount 
to around EUR 4.5 billion (nominal value). The corresponding 2018 year-end value was 
EUR 5.8 billion. 
 
After moving to its new location in December 2018 and after changing its service provider as 
of 1 April 2019, the company’s primary operational focus is again on portfolio wind-down. 
 
KF expects to close the year with a negative result. Should KF report negative equity on its 
balance sheet as of the end of 2019, the repayment obligation for funding provided by ABBAG 
will be reduced accordingly. 
 
 
 
Vienna, 30 August 2019 
 
 

The Executive Board of  
KA Finanz AG 

 
 
 

Dr. Helmut Urban 
Chairman of the Executive Board 

Dipl.-Vw. Gabriele Müller  
Member of the Executive Board 
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CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
Condensed balance sheet of KA Finanz AG pursuant to the Austrian 
Company Code / Austrian Banking Act 
 
      

Assets in TEUR 30/06/2019 31/12/2018 

Cash and balances with central banks 359,431.3 144,543.7 

Public-sector debt instruments eligible as collateral for central bank funding 237,217.9 250,647.3 

Loans and advances to banks 1,068,957.8 1,082,897.2 

Loans and advances to customers 4,102,317.2 4,801,974.4 

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 845,249.3 870,491.4 

Property, plant and equipment 144.2 147.2 

Other assets 58,097.2 51,884.9 

Accruals/deferrals 28,668.0 19,446.9 

Total assets 6,700,082.9 7,222,033.0 

 
 
      
Liabilities in TEUR 30/06/2019 31/12/2018 

Amounts owed to banks 170,081.7 173,614.4 

Amounts owed to customers 4,654,448.1 5,140,191.3 

Securitised liabilities 1,595,038.2 1,596,119.5 

Other liabilities 119,190.2 130,974.8 

Accruals/deferrals 19,932.7 22,934.2 

Provisions 117,161.1 100,185.8 

Tier 2 items (pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title I of Part Two of  
Regulation (EU) No 575/2013) 49,176.3 58,013.0 

Subscribed capital 389,000.0 389,000.0 

Capital reserves 74,819.4 74,819.4 

additional paid-in capital 65,845.8 65,845.8 

unappropriated reserves 8,973.6 8,973.6 

Statutory reserve pursuant to § 57 (5) of the Austrian Banking Act 93,388.2 93,388.1 

Net loss -582,153.0 -557,207.5 

of which loss carryforward -557,207.5 -528,064.0 

of which result for the period -24,945.5 -29,143.5 

Total liabilities 6,700,082.9 7,222,033.0 
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Condensed income statement of KA Finanz AG pursuant to the 
Austrian Company Code / Austrian Banking Act 
 
  01/01/2019 -  01/01/2018 -  

in TEUR 30/06/2019 30/06/2018 

Interest and similar income  106,285.8 221,905.2 

Interest and similar expenses -102,602.0 -214,270.6 

Net interest income 3,683.8 7,634.6 

Fee and commission income -8,166.0 -7,628.5 

of which guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria -6,844.2 -6,887.8 

Result from financial transactions -232.9 2.5 

Other operating income 5,486.0 9.2 

Operating income -2,912.9 17.8 

General administrative expenses -9,111.7 -12,979.2 

Personnel expenses -2,096.3 -787.9 

Other administrative expenses (non-personnel) -7,015.4 -8,459.2 

Contributions to the Bank Resolution Fund 0.0 -3,732.1 

Other operating expenses -5,281.1 -97.5 

Operating expenses -14,392.8 -13,079.2 

Operating result -13,621.9 -13,061.5 

Net result from valuations and realisations 6,619.8 -199,813.5 

Profit on ordinary activities -7,002.1 -212,875.0 

Extraordinary expenses -17,711.8 0.0 

Extraordinary result -17,711.8 0.0 

Taxes on income -219.8 -991.5 

Other taxes -11.8 -0.7 

Result for the period -24,945.5 -213,867.2 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF  
KA FINANZ AG 
 
 
1. General principles 
 
These interim financial statements of KA Finanz AG (KF) prepared in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of company and banking law, comprise a condensed balance sheet, a 
condensed income statement, explanatory notes and an interim management report. The 
interim financial statements presented for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2019 do not 
contain all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements and, 
therefore, are to be read in conjunction with the 2018 annual financial statements of KF. 
 
 
2. Accounting and measurement principles 
 
Due to the change of service provider, the accounting and measurement principles applied in 
these interim financial statements were adjusted in terms of the measurement and recognition 
of several positions. The adjustment of the accounting and measurement methods was made 
as of the date of the change of service provider: 
 
Net interest income: 
 

• Within the framework of the recognition of micro hedges, interest income and expenses 
from derivatives are netted against interest income and expenses from the hedged 
transactions as of March 2019. The breakdown of the net interest result into interest 
income and interest expenses is therefore not fully comparable with the previous year. 
 

• Accrued interest from portfolio wind-down and the associated early termination and/or 
closing out of derivatives is recognised in net interest income. 
 

Valuation of derivatives: 
 

• Valuation results of derivatives not to be classified as micro hedges as well as changes 
in the provision for macro hedges are now recognised in other operating income.  
 

Interest accruals/deferrals: 
 

• Interest accruals/deferrals from derivatives are reported on the balance sheet as other 
assets and/or other liabilities; since March 2019, the net amount from buy and sell 
positions has been netted for each swap. In the past, accruals/deferrals for buy and 
sell positions of interest-rate derivatives were recognised separately in other assets 
and other liabilities. If the new accounting method had been applied as of 31 December 
2018, the effect of netting would have amounted to EUR 9.6 million. Accordingly, other 
assets and/or other liabilities would have been lower. 
 
 

Other disclosures 
 
a. Review of earnings 
 
Disclosures regarding the development of earnings in the first half of 2019 and the significant 
events during the period under review are contained in the interim management report. 
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b. Negative equity 
 
Given the losses incurred through portfolio wind-down measures, KF expects to close the year 
with a negative result. If KF closes 2019 with negative equity shown on its balance sheet, the 
obligation to redeem funding received from ABBAG will be reduced accordingly. 
 
c. Development of regulatory own funds 
 
As KF’s banking license has expired, the own funds requirements of the Capital Requirements 
Regulation no longer apply. 
 
d. Contingent liabilities 
 
As at 30 June 2019, contingent liabilities were as follows: 
 
      

in TEUR 30/06/2019 31/12/2018 

Contingent liabilities    

 Sureties and guarantees 100,484.3 120,865.0 

 of which credit default swaps 8,900.0 8,900.0 

 of which guarantees 91,584.3 111,965.0 

Other obligations   

 Loan commitments and unused lines 3,732.1 5,380.6 

 
The remaining credit default swap (CDS) positions include a position of TEUR 8,900.0 
(31/12/2018: TEUR 8,900.0) held to hedge an own issue. 
 
The market values of the CDS portfolio are as follows: 
 

in TEUR     Market values 30/06/2019 Market values 31/12/2018 

Credit Default Swaps   -29.7 -41.9 

 
e. Legal risks and other obligations 
 
The provision for legal risks reported in the Interim Financial Statements was increased on 
account of a court decision. 
 
All other general legal risks, including those resulting from pending proceedings, are assessed 
to be unchanged from the previous year. Except for the aforementioned provision, no changes 
occurred in the interim reporting period as compared to the annual financial statements as at 
31 December 2018. Based on information received from their legal counsel, the governing 
bodies of the company maintain their opinion that the objections and claims raised in the 
proceedings, which to date have not been provisioned for, are unfounded. 
 
All the necessary steps are being taken to contest the objections and claims raised. 
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f. Events after the balance sheet date 
 
No significant events occurred after the balance sheet date. 
 
 
Vienna, 30 August 2019 
 

The Executive Board of  
KA Finanz AG 

 
 
 

Dr. Helmut Urban 
Chairman of the Executive Board 

Dipl.-Vw. Gabriele Müller  
Member of the Executive Board 
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LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
 
We herewith confirm to the best of our knowledge that the condensed Interim Financial 
Statements prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting standards present a true and 
fair view of the assets, the financial position and the income of the company and that the 
Interim Management Report presents a true and fair view of the assets, the financial position 
and the income of the company as regards the important events during the first six months of 
the business year and their impact on the condensed Interim Financial Statements, and as 
regards the material risks and uncertainties of the remaining six months of the business year. 
 
 
 
Vienna, 30 August 2019 
 

The Executive Board of  
KA Finanz AG 

 
 
 

Dr. Helmut Urban 
Chairman of the Executive Board 

Dipl.-Vw. Gabriele Müller  
Member of the Executive Board 
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REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2019 PREPARED 
PURSUANT TO THE AUSTRIAN COMPANY CODE 
 
 
Introduction 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial information of KA Finanz 
AG, Vienna, for the period from January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019. The condensed interim 
financial information comprises the condensed balance sheet as of June 30, 2019 and the 
condensed income statement for the period from January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019, and 
explanatory notes. 

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation of these condensed interim 
financial information in accordance with Austrian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
and the regulations of the Austrian Banking Act (as far as applicable according to Sec 84 
BaSAG). 

Our responsibility is to provide conclusion on this condensed interim financial information 
based on our review. 

Scope of review 
 
In performing the review, we adhered to the relevant expert opinions and standards in 
accordance with laws and regulations applicable in Austria, in particular the Expert Opinion 
KFS/PG 11 issued by the Austrian Chamber of Tax Advisors and Public Accountants on the 
principles of the review of financial statements, and the International Standard on Review 
Engagements (ISRE 2400) "Engagements to Review Historical Financial Statements". A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. We draw attention to the fact that a review is significantly less in scope than an 
audit and requires less evidence, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Review summary 
 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, 
in accordance with Austrian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles the regulations of the 
Austrian Banking Act (as far as applicable according to Sec 84 BaSAG). 
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Comment on the Interim Management Report and the Declaration of the 
Company's legal representatives pursuant to Section 125 of the Austrian Stock 
Exchange Act (BörseG) 
 
We have read the Interim Management Report in order to conclude whether it is not obviously 
inconsistent with the condensed interim financial information. In our opinion, the Interim 
Management Report is not obviously inconsistent with the condensed interim financial 
information. 

The Interim Management Report includes the declaration of the Company's legal 
representatives required by Sect. 125 para. 1 fig. 3 of the Austrian Stock Exchange Act 
(BörseG). 

Vienna, August 30, 2019 
 
 

Deloitte Audit Wirtschaftsprüfungs GmbH 
 
 
 

signed: 
 

Peter Bitzyk 
Austrian Certified Public Accountant  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We draw attention to the fact that the English translation of this review report is presented for the convenience of 
the reader only and that the German wording is the only legally binding version. 
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